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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

06/22/15 Walk-in Student R. knee abrasion Main walk 
near DRC 

Class 

06/22/15 Walk-in Student Puncture wound FD Bldg. Home/PCP 

06/23/15 Walk-in Student Burn Cafeteria Class 
 

06/30/15 Walk-in Other L. ankle injury, L. 
knee abrasion 

Curb in 
front of HC 
Bldg. 

Home w/mom 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICES 
June 2015 

 
 

 

TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: Judy Harris, RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Interim Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report June 2015 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid 
for June 2015 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
3 

 
0 

 
1 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

4 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

3 

 

0 

 

1 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

4 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
73 

 
0 

 
0 

  
20 

 
0 

 
0 

 

93 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

 

Mental Health 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Medical Injury Reports 3 0 1  0 0 0 4 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

MD Referrals 3 0 1  0 0 0 4 

911 Calls 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

3 

 

0 

 

1 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

4 
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

07/20/15 Walk-in Student Chemical burn Chemistry 
lab 

Class 

07/28/15 Walk-in Student Back pain Weight 
room 

Home 

07/15/15 Walk-in Student Headache Health 
Services 

Home 

07/15/15 Walk-in Student Headache Health 
Services 

Class 

07/22/15 Walk-in Student Anxiety Health 
Services 

class 

      

 

 

 

  
 



HEALTH SERVICES 
July 2015 

 
 

 

TO:  Brian Stockert, Interim Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: Judy Harris, RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Interim Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report July 2015 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid 
for July 2015 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
5 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

5 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

5 

 

0 

 

0 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

5 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
98 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
22 

 
0 

 
0 

 

120 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

 

Mental Health 

 
2 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

2 

Medical Injury Reports 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

MD Referrals 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

911 Calls 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

1 

 

0 

 

0 

 
 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

1 
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

08/05/15 Walk-in Student Dizzy, nausea, 
faint, MIR 

MD-321 Home 

08/14/15 Walk-in Other Fall, MIR SU-1 Home 

08/17/15 Walk-in Student Spider bite, MIR Campus Class 

08/17/15 Walk-in Student Back injury, MIR Weight 
room 

Class 

08/17/15 Walk-in Student R. ankle injury, 
MIR 

NS Bldg. Class 

08/17/15 Walk-in Student Abdominal pain  Health 
Services 

Home 

08/17/15 Walk-in Student Dizzy/nausea Health 
Services 

Home 

08/17/15 Walk-in Student Swollen L. hand Health 
Services 

Home 

08/18/15 Walk-in Student 2
nd

 L. toenail 
ripped off, MIR 

Library 
stairs 

Class 

08/18/15 Walk-in Student Bee sting Campus Home 

08/19/15 Walk-in Student Abdominal pain Health 
Services 

Class 

08/19/15 Walk-in Student Ankle injury Home Home 

08/21/15 Walk-in Student Knee injury, MIR Parking lot Class 

08/24/15 Walk-in Student Chest pain, Hx of 
arrhythmia 

Health 
Services 

Class 
 

08/24/15 Walk-in Student Stepped on staple, 
L. foot, MIR 

NS Bldg. 
stairs 

Class 
 

08/26/15 Walk-in Student R. big toe injury, 
MIR 

H. Bldg. Class 

08/26/15 Walk-in Student L. Ankle injury, 
MIR 

SSC Bldg. PCP 

08/27/15 Walk-in 
w/ Campus 
Police 

Student L. ankle injury, MIR Arboretum Concentra 
 

08/31/15 Walk-in Student Chest pain, 
(epigastric pain) 
SOB  

Health 
Services 

Class 

08/31/15 Walk-in Student Allergic  reaction 
(pollen) 

Health 
Services 

Class 
 

08/31/15 Walk-in Student Faint, MIR O Bldg. Home 
 

 

 

 

  
 



HEALTH SERVICES 
August 2015 

 
 

 

TO:  Brian Stockert, Interim Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student 

Services  
  

FROM: Judy Harris RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Interim Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report August 2015 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid 
for August 2015 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

1 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
19 

 
0 

 
1 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

20 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

20 

 

0 

 

1 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

21 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
189 

 
0 

 
0 

  
31 

 
0 

 
0 

 

220 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

 

Mental Health 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

1 

Medical Injury Reports 11 0 1  0 0 0 12 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

MD Referrals 13 0 1  0 0 0 14 

911 Calls 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

13 

 

0 

 

1 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

14 
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