Urgent Care Report San Marcos June 2015 Safety & Security

Date/ Time	Response Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Outcome
06/22/15	Walk-in	Student	R. knee abrasion	Main walk near DRC	Class
06/22/15	Walk-in	Student	Puncture wound	FD Bldg.	Home/PCP
06/23/15	Walk-in	Student	Burn	Cafeteria	Class
06/30/15	Walk-in	Other	L. ankle injury, L. knee abrasion	Curb in front of HC Bldg.	Home w/mom



HEALTH SERVICES June 2015

TO: Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: Judy Harris, RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Interim Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report June 2015

Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid for June 2015

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	San	Marcos Cam	pus	Escondido Center			
	Student	Employee	Other	Stude	ent Employe	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	3	0	1	0	0	0	4
Total RN Contacts	3	0	1	0	0	0	4
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	73	0	0	20	0	0	93
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mental Health	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Medical Injury Reports	3	0	1	0	0	0	4
Urgent Care/Hospital	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MD Referrals	3	0	1	0	0	0	4
911 Calls	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Referrals	3	0	1	0	0	0	4

Urgent Care Report San Marcos July 2015 Safety & Security

Date/ Time	Response Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Outcome	
07/20/15	Walk-in	Student	Chemical burn	Chemistry lab	Class	
07/28/15	Walk-in	Student	Back pain	Weight room	Home	
07/15/15	Walk-in	Student	Headache	Health Services	Home	
07/15/15	Walk-in	Student	Headache	Health Services	Class	
07/22/15	Walk-in	Student	Anxiety	Health Services	class	
•						



HEALTH SERVICES July 2015

TO: Brian Stockert, Interim Vice President, Student Services

FROM: Judy Harris, RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Interim Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report July 2015

Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid for July 2015

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

_	Jan	warcos cam	pus	Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other	Stud	dent	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0	()	0	0	0
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	5	0	0	()	0	0	5
Total RN Contacts	5	0	0	()	0	0	5
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	98	0	0	2	2	0	0	120
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0	()	0	0	0
Mental Health	2	0	0	()	0	0	2
Medical Injury Reports	2	0	0	()	0	0	2
Urgent Care/Hospital	0	0	0	()	0	0	0
MD Referrals	1	0	0	()	0	0	1
911 Calls	0	0	0	()	0	0	0
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0	()	0	0	0
Total Referrals	1	0	0	()	0	0	1

Urgent Care Report San Marcos August 2015 Safety & Security

Date/	Response	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Outcome
Time	Time	Staff/Student	Medical Injury		
08/05/15	Walk-in	Student	Dizzy, nausea, faint, MIR	MD-321	Home
08/14/15	Walk-in	Other	Fall, MIR	SU-1	Home
08/17/15	Walk-in	Student	Spider bite, MIR	Campus	Class
08/17/15	Walk-in	Student	Back injury, MIR	Weight room	Class
08/17/15	Walk-in	Student	R. ankle injury, MIR	NS Bldg.	Class
08/17/15	Walk-in	Student	Abdominal pain	Health Services	Home
08/17/15	Walk-in	Student	Dizzy/nausea	Health Services	Home
08/17/15	Walk-in	Student	Swollen L. hand	Health Services	Home
08/18/15	Walk-in	Student	2 nd L. toenail ripped off, MIR	Library stairs	Class
08/18/15	Walk-in	Student	Bee sting	Campus	Home
08/19/15	Walk-in	Student	Abdominal pain	Health Services	Class
08/19/15	Walk-in	Student	Ankle injury	Home	Home
08/21/15	Walk-in	Student	Knee injury, MIR	Parking lot	Class
08/24/15	Walk-in	Student	Chest pain, Hx of arrhythmia	Health Services	Class
08/24/15	Walk-in	Student	Stepped on staple, L. foot, MIR	NS Bldg. stairs	Class
08/26/15	Walk-in	Student	R. big toe injury, MIR	H. Bldg.	Class
08/26/15	Walk-in	Student	L. Ankle injury, MIR	SSC Bldg.	PCP
08/27/15	Walk-in w/ Campus Police	Student	L. ankle injury, MIR	Arboretum	Concentra
08/31/15	Walk-in	Student	Chest pain, (epigastric pain) SOB	Health Services	Class
08/31/15	Walk-in	Student	Allergic reaction (pollen)	Health Services	Class
08/31/15	Walk-in	Student	Faint, MIR	O Bldg.	Home



HEALTH SERVICES August 2015

TO: Brian Stockert, Interim Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student

Services

FROM: Judy Harris RN, MSN, FNP-BC, Interim Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report August 2015

Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid for August 2015

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	Jan	warcos Cam	pus	Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other		Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	1	0	0		0	0	0	1
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	19	0	1		0	0	0	20
Total RN Contacts	20	0	1		0	0	0	21
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	189	0	0		31	0	0	220
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Mental Health	1	0	0		0	0	0	1
Medical Injury Reports	11	0	1		0	0	0	12
Urgent Care/Hospital	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
MD Referrals	13	0	1		0	0	0	14
911 Calls	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Total Referrals	13	0	1		0	0	0	14